
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

11 July 2024

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, 
Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, 
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Allan Marshall, Hilary McGuill, 
Ted Palmer and Mike Peers

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2024 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

Public speakers have been asked if they would like to address the Committee in 
English or Welsh.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming 
will stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting 
will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 
2024  

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 17 JULY 2024

Item No File 
Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  FUL/000961/23 FUL/000961/23 - A - Full application - Proposed 5no. glamping units and 

5no. grass tent pitches with decking  along with recycling/waste and a 
proposed parking area, bike storage, a facility building and a water 
treatment plant and soakaway.  New proposed track to the parking/turning 
areas. One parking bay per unit is proposed, with two being EV charging 
points.  Associated footpaths and landscaping of the site at Bryn Morgan 
House, Starkey Lane, Northop (Pages 9 - 22)

6.2  FUL/000369/24 FUL/000369/24 - A - Full application - for an upward extension of 2.6 
metres to the existing PM2 Building at Shotton Paper Mill for 990sq.m at 
Shotton Paper Mill, Weighbridge Road, Sealand, Deeside (Pages 23 - 32)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



PLANNING COMMITTEE
19 JUNE 2024

Minutes of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid 
meeting on Wednesday, 19 June 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors:  Mike Allport, Chris Bithell,  Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham,  
Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Allan Marshall, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, and Mike Peers 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Carol Ellis

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service Manager - Strategy,  
Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control, 
Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services Officers  

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair referred to the sad death of former 
Councillor Gareth Roberts who had been an active member of the Planning 
Committee.  He spoke briefly of his personal qualities and experience and expressed 
sincere condolences to his family and friends.  Councillors Chris Bithell, Paul 
Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Peers, and the Chief Officer Planning (Environment 
and Economy) spoke in tribute of Councillor Roberts.  The Chair asked Members to 
stand in a minutes’ silence as a mark of respect.

01. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Nominations were received for Councillors Ted Palmer, Mike Peers and Allan 
Marshall.  

Councillor Mike Peers thanked Councillor Hilary McGuill for his nomination but 
in view of the further names put forward declined his nomination.

When put to the vote Councillor Ted Palmer was appointed as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee.

RESOLVED

That Councillor Ted Palmer be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee.

02. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Paul Cunningham declared a personal interest, as a member of 
Flint Town Council, on agenda item 7.7 FUL/000599/23 - Construction and Operation 
of a 7.5mw Green Hydrogen Electrolyser (GHE) and associated infrastructure.

03. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The late observations would be presented prior to each item being discussed.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



04. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey and Councillor Mike 
Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

05. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) recommended that 
application 7.1 - FUL/000961/23 - Proposed 5no. glamping units and 5no. grass tent 
pitches with decking  along with recycling/waste and a proposed parking area, bike storage, 
a facility building and a water treatment plant and soakaway, at the site at Bryn Morgan 
House, Starkey Lane, Northop, be deferred .    

Councillor Mike Peers moved deferral of the application and this was 
seconded by Councillor Chris Bithell.

RESOLVED:  

That the above application be deferred   

06. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

07. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were 7 members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.20 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
 

Page 4

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 19 JUNE 2024

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/000961/23 Northop 
Community 
Council 

Full application - Proposed 5no. 
glamping units and 5no. grass 
tent pitches with decking  along 
with recycling/waste and a 
proposed parking area, bike 
storage, a facility building and a 
water treatment plant and 
soakaway.  New proposed track 
to the parking/turning areas. One 
parking bay per unit is proposed, 
with two being EV charging 
points.  Associated footpaths and 
landscaping of the site at Bryn 
Morgan House, Starkey Lane, 
Northop  

That the item be deferred to allow for 
additional information to be sought in 
relation to the following: 

 increase in land levels
 details of the materials 

imported onto the site
 check works that have been 

undertaken are accurately 
shown on the plans

 amend description of 
development to reflect 
retrospective nature  

FUL/000008/24 Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Full application – application for a 
new boiler and building with 
ancillary structures and 
associated works at Shotton 
Paper Mill, Weighbridge Road, 
Deeside Industrial Park, Deeside

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and in 
the late observations.

063509 Queensferry 
Community 
Council

Full application - change of use of 
land to form mixed use 
comprising a 2 pitch family 
traveller site, 2 day rooms, 
general storage of personal 

Late observations were read 
out on behalf of Councillor 
Christine Jones (joint local 
Ward Member).

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and in 
the Late Observations and an 

P
age 5



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

business equipment. Erection of 
a 2.4m high wooden boundary 
fence, entrance gates with 
improved access onto station 
road (retrospective) at Land Adj 
Willowbrook (Park Homes), 
Station Road, Sandycroft

Mike Carr (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application

additional condition to secure access 
to the adjacent watercourse for NRW 
having regard to the boundary 
treatment in place

COU/001028/23 Buckley Town 
Council

Conversion application - 
conversion of vacant/redundant 
Public House to Residential use 
at The Tavern, Alltami, Mold

Late Observations were 
read out on behalf of NRW

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and in 
the Late Observations including an 
additional condition in relation to 
methods of disposal of foul drainage 
water

COU/000718/23 Buckley Town 
Council

Conversion application - 
proposed conversion of former 
retail/offices to HMO at 39A, Mold 
Road, Buckley

Endaf Roberts (Agent)  
spoke in support of the 
application

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and in 
the Late Observations  including an 
additional condition in connection with 
recycling arrangements as follows:

 notwithstanding the submitted 
details, prior to the first 
occupation of the HMO, full 
details of the arrangements for 

P
age 6



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

the storage and disposal of 
refuse, including recycling 
facilities, shall be made within 
the curtilage of the site, in 
accordance with details to be 
submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the local planning 
authority. The approved details 
shall be implemented in full 
unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the local planning 
authority.  

059489 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full application - Formation of a 
two way vehicular access and 
road at Mold Road, Ewloe Green, 
Deeside

Late observations were read 
out on behalf of Councillor 
Linda Thomas (joint local 
Ward Member)

Anthony Bullick (Applicant’s 
Representative) spoke in 
support of the application

That planning permission be granted,  
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and 
the Late Observations and Section 
106 Obligations, including amended  
Condition 3 as follows:

 The proposed access (and 
adjoining highway works) 
shall be completed to the 
written satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority in 
consultation with Welsh 
Government (Transport) 

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

before the access is 
brought into use and shall 
provide for a scheme of 
signage in relation to 
prevention of no right turn 
egress (in the direction of 
Mold).

FUL/000599/23 Flint Town 
Council 

Full application - construction and 
operation of a 7.5MW Green 
Hydrogen Electrolyser (GHE) and 
associated infrastructure at 
Kimberley Clark Factory, Aber 
Park, Aber Road, Flint

Late observations were read 
out on behalf of the 
Ramblers Association

Iain Buchanan (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the 
application 

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and 
the Late Observations

P
age 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 17th JULY 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: PARTLY IN RETROSPECT THE PROPOSED 
ERECTION OF 5 NO. GLAMPING UNITS AND 5 
NO. 
[...]
plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of His Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2024.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:1250

SJ 2469

FUL/000961/23

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

MOLD

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 17th JULY 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION FOR AN UPWARD 
EXTENSION OF 2.6 METRES TO THE EXISTING 
PM2 BUILDING AT SHOTTON PAPERMILL FOR 
990SQ.M

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: FUL/000369/24

APPLICANT: SHOTTON  MILL LIMITED

SITE: SHOTTON PAPERMILL, WEIGHBRIDGE ROAD,
DEESIDE INDUSTRIAL PARK, FLINTSHIRE, CH5
2UL

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 15TH MAY 2024

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR R MANSELL
COUNCILLOR D OWEN

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: CONNAH’S QUAY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: DUE TO THE SCALE OF THE DEVELOPMENT

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

1.02

This application seeks planning permission for the erection of an 
upward extension of 2.6 metres of an existing building at Shotton 
Papermill.

As Members may recall, planning permission was granted in 2022 
for the redevelopment of the existing papermill facility (reference
FUL/000011/22) known as the main site and expansion of the site 
into land off Weighbridge road known as the A4 expansion. Work 
has commenced on the redevelopment.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.2



1.03

1.04

1.05

1.06

1.07

The above planning permission granted consent on the same land 
for the erection of new corrugating machine building with associated 
infrastructure which is notably bigger than the building subject to this 
application. 

The proposed u
[...]
an - 1158-110-MU-
001 Rev 3

- Reel Storage Bldg Ground Floor Plan A - 1158-130-MU-
001 Rev 3

- Reel Storage Bldg Ground Floor Plan B - 1158-130-MU-
002 Rev 3

- Existing Site Plan
- Proposed Site Plan
- Location Plan
- Existing Front Elevation - 1141-120-MG-106
- Existing & Proposed East & West Elevations - 1141-120-

MG-113
- Existing & Proposed South Elevations - 1141-120-MG-114

3. No development or phase of development shall commence until 
an updated Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(CEMP) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Members: No responses received at time of writing report

Connah’s Quay Town Council: No objections to the proposal 
provided it complies with planning policy

Highways Development Control: No objections

Community and Business Protection: No objections
Natural Resources Wales: No objections but recommend the 
imposition of a condition relating to the submission of an updated 
Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP). 

Airbus: No objections

4.00 PUBLICITY

4.01 A Site Notice was posted adjacent to the site. No responses were 
received at the time of writing report

5.00 SITE HISTORY

5.01 There is an extensive planning history associated with this site but
the most relevant consents are listed below:

FUL/000011/22 – Redevelopment and expansion of former UPM
Shotton Paper Mill site comprising 82 hectares of new paper factory
buildings and processing plant and associated landscaping, offices,
access and parking – Approved 26th October 2022

Page 25



6.00 PLANNING POLICIES

6.01 Flintshire Local Development Plan
Policy STR2: The Location of Development
Policy STR4: Principles of Sustainable Development, Design and
Placemaking
Policy STR5: Transport and Accessibility
Policy STR8: Employment Land Provision
Policy STR13: Natural and Built Environment, Green Networks and
Infrastructure
Policy STR14: Climate Change and Environmental Protection
Pol
[...]
ty

Contact Officer: Claire Morter
Telephone: 01352 703299
Email: claire.e.morter@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 30

mailto:claire.e.morter@flintshire.gov.uk


D
ra

in

W
E

IG
H

B
R

I D
G

E
 R

O
A

D

Level

Crossing

Pond

ETL

Drain

D
ra

in

Drain

Drain

Track

Pond

Level Crossing

Pond

Pond

WEIGHBRIDGE ROAD

Drain

LC

Drain

Pond

Water

ETL

Water

Water

Water

LCs

W
ater

Track

Drain

WEIGHBRIDGE ROAD

WEIGHBRIDGE ROAD

A 548

A 548

Water

Drain

Water

WB WB

Pond

Pond

ETL

Drain

Sewage

Ppg Sta

P
ip

e
l in

e

P
i p

e
l in

e

P
i p

e
lin

e

P
ip

e
li n

e

El Sub Sta

Factory

Tank

P
ip

e
li n

e

Tank

FB

Tanks

L Twr

C
on

ve
yo

r

Tank

Tank Tank

Tank

Tank

Tank

L Twr

C
o
n

v
e
y
o
rs

Tanks

Tks

Factory

L Twr

Tank

Sewage Ppg Sta

Tanks

Chy

Tank
Tanks

L Twr

Conveyors

L Twr

L Twr

C
o

n
ve

y
o
r

L Twr

Conveyor

Sluice

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of His Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2024.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:5000

SJ 3071

FUL/000369/24

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 FUL/000961/23 - A - Full application - Proposed 5no. glamping units and 5no. grass tent pitches with decking  along with recycling/waste and a proposed parking area, bike storage, a facility building and a water treatment plant and soakaway.  New proposed track to the parking/turning areas. One parking bay per unit is proposed, with two being EV charging points.  Associated footpaths and landscaping of the site at Bryn Morgan House, Starkey Lane, Northop
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000961/23 - Full application - Partly in retrospect the proposed erection of 5 no. Glamping units and 5 no. Grass tent pitches with associated infrastructure at Bryn Morgan House, Starkey Lane, Northop

	6.2 FUL/000369/24 - A - Full application - for an upward extension of 2.6 metres to the existing PM2 Building at Shotton Paper Mill for 990sq.m at Shotton Paper Mill, Weighbridge Road, Sealand, Deeside
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000369/24 - Full application - for an upward extension of 2.6 metres to the existing PM2 Building at Shotton Paper Mill for 990sq.m at Shotton Paper Mill, Weighbridge Road, Sealand, Deeside




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

17 JULY 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 17th July, 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors:  Chris Bithell, Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, Gladys 
Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Allan Marshall, Hilary 
McGuill, Ted Palmer, and Mike Peers 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Helen Brown and Paul Cunningham

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service Manager - 
Development, Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control, Planning 
Officers, Solicitor, and Democratic Services Officers  

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

9. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The late observations would be presented prior to each item being discussed.  

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Hilary McGuill and 
Councillor Chris Bithell.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

11. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

There were no items recommended to be deferred. 

12. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.



13. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.14 pm)

Chair

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home




PLANNING COMITTE ON 17 JULY 2024

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION  

FUL/000961/23 Northop 
Community 
Council 

Full application - Proposed 5no. 
glamping units and 5no. grass tent 
pitches with decking along with 
recycling/waste and a proposed 
parking area, bike storage, a facility 
building and a water treatment 
plant and soakaway.  New 
proposed track to the 
parking/turning areas. One parking 
bay per unit is proposed, with two 
being EV charging points.  
Associated footpaths and 
landscaping of the site at Bryn 
Morgan House, Starkey Lane, 
Northop

A statement was read out on 
behalf of Mr and Mrs Skillin 
(Applicants) in support of the 
application.

A statement was read out on 
behalf of Northop Community 
Council which expressed 
concerns.

Councillor Marion Bateman 
(joint local Ward Member) 
spoke against the application.  

Councillor Linda Thew (joint 
local Ward Member) spoke 
against the application

That planning permission be refused, 
against the Officer’s recommendation, 
on the following grounds:

 unacceptable loss of biodiversity 
and wildlife and detrimental 
impact on the local landscape 
and environment which would be 
contrary to Policies PC2 PC3 and 
EN4 of the LDP; and

 Bryn Morgan House is not a 
registered farm and therefore the 
proposals cannot be considered 
as diversification run in 
connection with a main farm 
enterprise so the scale of the 
proposals would be contrary to 
Policy PE4 of the LDP

FUL/000369/24 Connah’s 
Quay Town 
Council

Full application – for an upward 
extension of 2.6 metres to the 
existing PM2 Building at Shotton 
Paper Mill for 990 sq.m at Shotton 
Paper Mill, Weighbridge Road, 
Sealand, Deeside
 

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and in 
the late observations.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION  


